

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

KELVIN J. COCHRAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

**CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA;
and MAYOR KASIM REED, IN
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00477-LMM

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Cochran’s Book Discusses a Matter of Public Concern. 2

II. Cochran’s Book Did Not Disrupt the Operations of AFRD. 4

III. Cochran Has Standing to Challenge Policies that Injured Him. 7

IV. *Elrod-Branti* is Limited to Political Patronage Terminations. 8

V. Cochran Has a Statutory Property Interest in His Employment. 9

VI. Defendant Reed is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TYPESET CERTIFICATION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

BMI Salvage Corp. v. Manion,
366 F. App’x 140 (11th Cir. 2010)3

Bates v. Hunt,
3 F.3d 374 (11th Cir. 1993).....6

Boyce v. Andrew,
510 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2007).....2

Branti v. Finkel,
445 U.S. 507 (1980).....8

CAMP Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....7

Cook v. Gwinnett County School District,
414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Duke v. Hamil,
997 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (N.D. Ga. 2014)7

Edwards v. Prime Inc.,
602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....1

Fikes v. City of Daphne,
79 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 1996).....5

Flanagan v. City of Richmond,
No. 14-CV-02714, 2015 WL 5964881 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)4

Horsley v. Feldt,
304 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2002).....2

Kurtz v. Vickrey,
855 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1988).....2

McCabe v. Sharrett,
 12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994).....9

Mitchell v. Hillsborough County,
 468 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 3, 6

Morales v. Stierheim,
 848 F.2d 1145 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 4, 6

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....4

Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham,
 230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000).....6

Polion v. City of Greensboro,
 26 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Ala. 2014)3

Shahar v. Bowers,
 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997).....7

Sims v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
 972 F.2d 1230 (11th Cir. 1992).....7

Terry v. Cook,
 866 F.2d 373 (11th Cir. 1989).....9

Warren v. Crawford,
 927 F.2d 559 (11th Cir. 1991).....9

Waters v. Chaffin,
 684 F.2d 833 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 5, 6

Zimmerman v. Cherokee Cnty.,
 925 F. Supp. 777 (N.D. Ga. 1995)9

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES:

Atlanta Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-820(d) 7, 8
Atlanta Code of Ordinances Sec. 114-5289
